

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED  
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 09-2116 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel E. Loeb (D.C. Bar # 386098)  
Bernard A. Nigro, Jr. (D.C. Bar #412357)  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-639-7000  
Fax: 202-639-7003  
daniel.loeb@friedfrank.com  
barry.nigro@friedfrank.com

*Of Counsel:*

Richard I. Miller

General Counsel

The American Institute of Certified  
Public Accountants

1211 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036-8775

Telephone: 212-596-6200

Fax: 212-596-6213

rmiller@aicpa.org

*Counsel for*

*The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
The Fair And Accurate Credit Transactions Act Of 2003 .....	2
The Proposed Red Flags Rule.....	3
The Final Red Flags Rule .....	4
The FTC Delays Enforcing Its Red Flags Rule And Issues Its Original Enforcement Policy .....	5
The FTC Again Delays Enforcing Its Red Flags Rule And Issues Its Extended Enforcement Policy.....	6
For The First Time, The FTC Expressly Announces Its Position That Its Red Flags Rule Applies To Accountants .....	7
This Court Rejects The FTC’s Attempts To Apply The Red Flags Rule To Attorneys, And The FTC Further Delays Enforcing The Red Flags Rule .....	7
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Congress Did Not Provide Any “Unmistakably Clear Statement” In FACTA Authorizing The FTC To Apply Its Red Flags Rule To CPAs.....	12
II. Even If An Unmistakably Clear Congressional Statement Were Not Required, A <i>Chevron</i> Analysis Demonstrates That The FTC Exceeded Its Statutory Authority By Applying Its Red Flags Rule To CPAs .....	15
A. The Language, Purpose, And Legislative History Of FACTA And ECOA Demonstrate That Congress Did Not Intend To Authorize The FTC To Regulate CPAs.....	16

B. CPAs Are Not “Creditor[s]” Under FACTA Because They Do Not  
“Regularly Extend” “Credit” Or Grant Clients The “Right” To Defer  
Payment Of Their Debts .....18

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

*ABA v. FTC*,  
 Civ. Action No. 09-1636, 2009 WL 4289505 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2009)..... *passim*

*ABA v. FTC*,  
 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11, 12-13, 14.

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....9

*Burke v. Gould*,  
 286 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

*Carcieri v. Salazar*,  
 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....16

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....10

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....10, 11

*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....11

*City of Abilene v. FCC*,  
 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....12

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....11, 16

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....12

*Holcomb v. Powell*,  
 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....9

*Leis v. Flynt*,  
 439 U.S. 438 (1979).....14

*Mick's at Penn. Ave., Inc. v. BOD, Inc.*,  
 389 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....21.

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

*NY State Bar Ass’n v. FTC*,  
Civ. Action No. 02-810, 2004 WL 964173 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2004).....10

*NY State Bar Ass’n v. FTC*,  
276 F. Supp. 2d 110, (D.D.C. 2003).....10, 11, 13, 14

*Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.*,  
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....15

*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA*,  
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....9

*Riethman v. Berry*,  
287 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2002).....18

*Riethman v. Berry*,  
113 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 19-20

*Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co.*,  
900 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....11

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....11

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....13

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 12-13

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. X.....12

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....11  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....10

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003,  
 Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 .....2

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(r)(5) ..... 3, 18-19

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)(1)(A).....16

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)(1)(B) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)(2)(B) .....17

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(8)(B).....3

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(d) .....3, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e).....3, 19, 21

16 C.F.R. § 681.1(b)(3)(i).....4, 17

16 C.F.R. § 681.1(b)(3)(ii).....5, 17

16 C.F.R. § 681.1(b)(4).....4

16 C.F.R. § 681.1(b)(5).....4

**RULE**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) .....9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

DAN L. GOLDWASSER, ET AL., ACCOUNTANTS’ LIABILITY (2009)..... 14-15

Fair Credit Reporting Affiliate Marketing Regulations; Identity Theft Red Flags and  
 Address Discrepancies Under the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003,  
 74 Fed. Reg. 22,639 (May 14, 2009) .....4
